Mary A. Wessling
Office of Public Counsel
c/o The Florida Legislature
111 W. Madison St., Rm 812
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1400
trierweiler.walt@leg.state.fl.us
wessling.mary@leg.state.fl.us
Attorneys for the Citizens
of the State of Florida

By:   s/ John T. Burnett
John T. Burnett

Schedule D-1a   COST OF CAPITAL - 13 MONTH AVERAGE Page 1 of 1
2026 Projected Test Year
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION: Provide the Company's 13-Month Average Type of Data Shown:

   Cost of Capital for the Test Year, the Prior X Projected Test Year Ended: 12/31/26
COMPANY: FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY   Year, and the Historical Year. _ Prior Year Ended: _/_/_
   AND SUBSIDIARIES _ Historical Test Year Ended: _/_/_

($000)
DOCKET NO.: 20250011-EI Witness: Liz Fuentes, Scott R. Bores, Ina Laney

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11)

Line No. CLASS OF CAPITAL
COMPANY

TOTAL PER
BOOKS

SPECIFIC
ADJUSTMENTS

PRORATA
ADJUSTMENTS

PRORATION
ADJUSTMENTS

(1)

SYSTEM
ADJUSTED

JURISDICTIONAL
FACTOR

JURISDICTIONAL
CAPITAL

STRUCTURE
RATIO COST RATE

WEIGHTED
COST RATE

1 LONG TERM DEBT 29,946,555 (59,640) (4,369,425) 7,369 25,524,859 0.960916 24,527,244 32.65% 4.64% 1.51%
2 PREFERRED STOCK 0 0 0 0 0 0.000000 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
3 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 719,398 (29) (105,170) 176 614,374 1.000000 614,374 0.82% 2.15% 0.02%
4 SHORT TERM DEBT 1,187,388 (51) (173,584) 269 1,014,022 0.960916 974,390 1.30% 3.80% 0.05%
5 DEFERRED INCOME TAX 10,018,452 40,437 (1,467,395) (19,420) 8,572,074 0.960916 8,237,043 10.96% 0.00% 0.00%
6 FAS 109 DEFERRED INCOME TAX 2,932,793 0 (428,665) 0 2,504,128 0.960916 2,406,257 3.20% 0.00% 0.00%
7 INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS 1,005,593 (91,236) (133,681) 245 780,922 0.960916 750,400 1.00% 9.03% 0.09%
8 COMMON EQUITY 46,473,218 (632,381) (6,701,875) 11,361 39,150,324 0.960916 37,620,169 50.07% 11.90% 5.96%
9 TOTAL 92,283,397 (742,900) (13,379,794) 0 78,160,704 75,129,876 100.00% 7.63%

10
11
12
13
14 NOTE:
15 (1) THIS ADJUSTMENT IS REQUIRED TO PRORATE AMOUNTS INCLUDED IN FERC ACCOUNT 282 IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH TREASURY REGULATIONS §1.167(1)-1(h)(6) WHEN CALCULATING RATES USING A
16 PROJECTED TEST YEAR. DETAILS OF THE ADJUSTMENT ARE PROVIDED IN FPL WITNESS FUENTES'S DIRECT TESTIMONY.
17
18
19
20
21 TOTALS MAY NOT ADD DUE TO ROUNDING.
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38

Supporting Schedules: D-1b, D-3, D-5, D-6 Recap Schedules: A-1

Schedule D-1a Page 1 of 1
2026 Projected Test Year   COST OF CAPITAL - 13 MONTH AVERAGE

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION: Provide the Company's 13-Month Average Type of Data Shown:
   Cost of Capital for the Test Year, the Prior _ Projected Test Year Ended: _/_/_

COMPANY: FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY   Year, and the Historical Year. X Prior Year Ended: 12/31/25
   AND SUBSIDIARIES _ Historical Test Year Ended: _/_/_

($000)
DOCKET NO.: 20250011-EI Witness: Liz Fuentes, Scott R. Bores, Ina Laney

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10)

Line No. CLASS OF CAPITAL
COMPANY TOTAL

PER BOOKS
SPECIFIC

ADJUSTMENTS
PRORATA

ADJUSTMENTS
SYSTEM

ADJUSTED
JURISDICTIONAL

FACTOR

JURISDICTIONAL
CAPITAL

STRUCTURE
RATIO COST RATE

WEIGHTED
COST RATE

1 LONG TERM DEBT 27,418,498 (59,524) (3,726,864) 23,632,110 0.961391 22,719,692 32.00% 4.52% 1.45%
2 PREFERRED STOCK 0 0 0 0 0.000000 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
3 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 681,866 0 (92,884) 588,982 1.000000 588,982 0.83% 2.15% 0.02%
4 SHORT TERM DEBT 1,459,503 0 (198,815) 1,260,688 0.961391 1,212,014 1.71% 4.10% 0.07%
5 DEFERRED INCOME TAX 9,569,170 3,690 (1,304,024) 8,268,837 0.961391 7,949,583 11.20% 0.00% 0.00%
6 FAS 109 DEFERRED INCOME TAX 2,932,793 0 (399,508) 2,533,285 0.961391 2,435,477 3.43% 0.00% 0.00%
7 INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS 1,046,276 (98,323) (129,131) 818,822 0.961391 787,208 1.11% 8.34% 0.09%
8 COMMON EQUITY 43,052,403 (537,286) (5,791,447) 36,723,670 0.961391 35,305,797 49.73% 10.80% 5.37%

9 TOTAL 86,160,510 (691,443) (11,642,673) 73,826,394 70,998,752 100.00% 7.00%
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20 TOTALS MAY NOT ADD DUE TO ROUNDING.
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39

Supporting Schedules: D-1b, D-3, D-5, D-6 Recap Schedules: A-1

Schedule D-1a   COST OF CAPITAL - 13 MONTH AVERAGE Page 1 of 1
2026 Projected Test Year
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION: Provide the Company's 13-Month Average Type of Data Shown:

   Cost of Capital for the Test Year, the Prior _ Projected Test Year Ended: _/_/_
COMPANY: FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY   Year, and the Historical Year. _ Prior Year Ended: _/_/_
   AND SUBSIDIARIES X Historical Test Year Ended: 12/31/24

($000)
DOCKET NO.: 20250011-EI Witness: Liz Fuentes

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10)

Line
No.

Capital Structure Item
COMPANY
TOTAL PER

BOOKS

SPECIFIC
ADJUSTMENTS

PRORATA
ADJUSTMENTS

SYSTEM
ADJUSTED

JURISDICTIONAL
FACTOR

JURISDICTIONAL
ADJUSTED

RATIO COST RATE
WEIGHTED COST

RATE

1 LONG TERM DEBT 25,568,750 (62,034) (3,450,301) 22,056,415 0.962829 21,236,556 32.15% 4.52% 1.45%
2 PREFERRED STOCK -   -   -   -   0.000000 -   0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
3 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 643,629 -   (87,064) 556,565 1.000000 556,565 0.84% 2.14% 0.02%
4 SHORT TERM DEBT 1,048,704 -   (141,858) 906,845 0.962829 873,137 1.32% 5.99% 0.08%
5 DEFERRED INCOME TAX 8,886,290 (10,546) (1,200,625) 7,675,120 0.962829 7,389,828 11.19% 0.00% 0.00%
6 FAS 109 DEFERRED INCOME TAX 3,026,927 -   (409,453) 2,617,474 0.962829 2,520,180 3.82% 0.00% 0.00%
7 INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS 1,083,478 (105,371) (132,309) 845,797 0.962829 814,358 1.23% 8.32% 0.10%
8 COMMON EQUITY 39,672,702 (451,863) (5,305,414) 33,915,425 0.962829 32,654,755 49.44% 10.80% 5.34%
9 TOTAL 79,930,480 (629,814) (10,727,024) 68,573,642 66,045,381 100.00% 6.99%
10
11
12
13
14
15
16 TOTALS MAY NOT ADD DUE TO ROUNDING.
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33

Supporting Schedules: D-1b, D-3, D-5, D-6 Recap Schedule:

Schedule D-1b COST OF CAPITAL - ADJUSTMENTS Page 1 of 4
2026 Projected Test Year
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION:   Type of Data Shown:

1) LIST AND DESCRIBE THE BASIS FOR SPECIFIC   X Projected Test Year Ended: 12/31/26
COMPANY: FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY ADJUSTMENTS APPEARING ON SCHEDULE D-1A.   X Prior Year Ended: 12/31/25
   AND SUBSIDIARIES   X Historical Test Year Ended: 12/31/24